			File No. 24-877 
			 

(ITEM   ) From the Superintendent, Community Reintegration Center requesting retroactive to April 1, 2024, authorization to enter into a Professional Services Contract Amendment exceeding $300,000 with Wellpath LLC to increase compensation for Wellpath’s delivery of healthcare services to the Milwaukee County Jail and the Community Reintegration Center by $1,000,000 for each remaining service year of the agreement by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the County and Wellpath entered into that certain Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services effective as of February 27, 2019 (as previously amended from time to time, the “Agreement”), relating to provision of health care services and delivery to inmate populations at the Milwaukee County Jail and Community Reintegration Center, (formerly known as the House of Corrections); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Amendment 1 on September 21, 2020, to, modify, the Health Care Staffing Plan/Matrix including changes to the medical director’s hours; to allow for invoicing of long-term care services provided by a C.N.A; to update certain reporting requirements; to modify definitions section to add definitions for “key positions”; and to temporarily modify staff penalty calculations; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Amendment 2 on October 22, 2020, to, modify, the Agreement to add language requiring Wellpath to comply with all state, federal, and local orders in regard to pandemic preparedness, and COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Amendment 3 on February 17, 2021, to extend the initial termination date of the Agreement to March 31, 2026, with the option, at the sole discretion of the County, to further extend the term of the agreement for up to three (3) additional one-year periods; and to update the agreed-upon pricing applicable through the extended term of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2022, Wellpath began analyzing wage rates to request an equitable increase to wage rates for certain staff members based on impacts to the health care labor force as a result of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Amendment 4 on August 25, 2022, to, among other changes, modify, the Agreement to allow for a temporary waiver of staffing penalties; and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen circumstances, Wellpath was not able to enact reinvestment under Amendment 4; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Amendment 5 on February 1, 2023, to, implement a temporary waiver of staffing penalties for six (6) months; to allow Wellpath to invest funds saved from these penalty reductions to increase the pay rates for LPNs, RNs and MPHs with the goal of improving retention and reducing the vacancy rates of those positions, with no guarantee that the County would approve or fund permanent wage increases for those positions; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement as more particularly set forth herein; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Superintendent of the Community Reintegration Center to enter into a contract amendment with Wellpath LLC to increase compensation for Wellpath's delivery of healthcare services to the Milwaukee County Jail and the Community Reintegration Center by $1,000,000 for each remaining service year of the agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the aforementioned contract extension will only be executed after review and approval by the Community Business Development Partners, Office of Corporation Counsel, and Department of Administrative Services, Office of Risk Management.
-1-
-2-
